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. Fall 1984 Salary Sunray Report

The Illinois Conimunity College Board (I ) staff has conducted. the Fall
Salary Suiyey for the past We've yearam. Colleges report data on faculty,.
adiiniXirative and classified staff salaries, and personnel policies. The
annual report- summarizes this. information, which is used by the colleges in
determining staff salaries and for purposes of comparison. Th.:1,1C= staff and

other state ageiciee use tb6 report to monitor and analyze in community
college salaries and personnel policies.

.
. .

Every attempt was made to ensure that the data protsentedsare comparable for

eac0 college However, due to t'he ge6at_ dirczity. among the commuLty
colleges in' both administrativeistructures aqd salary. policies, caution is
advised in making comparisons oil the' basis of any one 4klary flgure. Several

types of salaries are shown in the report, and an anal is of all of the:nits
essential when making comparisohs. For example, if one wanted, to cacomOilm6
faculty salaries at a irelgtively new college with those- at an established
college, the salaiy schedule ,salaries would 'be the most appropriate for
purposes of comparison. Ifthope the inforiation in thizoreport will serve the

needs of each of you.

The ICCB .staff appreciates the cooperation of personnel in the commonity

colleges in comp/tins the salsify survey accurately.

FREFIcs
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Fall 1984 Salary Survey Report

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE FALL 1984 SALARY sum= REPORT

1. The weighted average Fiscal Year 1985 contractual base salary for faculty
with 9-month contracts was $29,309. The weighted average for faculty with
12-oonth contracts was $25,418. The contractual salary is the base salary
paid to full-time faculty (see Pages 3.threugh 5).

2. The state average 12-month ftscal year (W-2 type) -isaufty salary for
Fiscal Year 1984 was $31,742. This salary was $4,560 higher than the
average. Fiscal tear 1984 contractual base salary (see. Pages 6-amd 7).
This fiscal year W-2 type salary includes 'Salary fdr overloads, extra
assignments, and summar teaching.,

3. Part-time faculty salary rates ranged from $200 to $485 per course
semester hour and averaged $277 during the fall 1984 term. The average
over ).oad rate for full-time faculty per course semester hour during till
academic year was $386 (see Pages 8 and 9).

4. The state average academic year (usually 9 months) salary_ gchadmIle
salaries paid to full-time teaching faculty with a master's degree in the
public community colleges-were: (see Pages 10 and 11):

a. master's degree, no additional graduate course work, and
no experience (beginning-level base salary) $11/61

b. master's degree, maxikum additional graduate course
work, and five years experience

)6 %. $22,508

c. master's degree, maximum hours (highest salary). . . $32,619
.

,, .

5. The average Fiscal Tsar .1985 contractual base salary paid to other
professional staff with 9. nth contracts was $29,309; the average for
12-month contract other professional Staff-was $21,857. (see Pages 14
through 16). Other professional staff in counselor's, librarians,
and other instructional support staff such culum coordinators.ri11I

6. The average adpinistrative staff contractual salary for Fiscal Year 1985.
was $34,516. The salaries reported ranged fops a low of $13,811 to a high
of $76,533.(see Pages 17 through 23).

7 The cost of fetes benefits in Fiscal. Year .1984 for full-time faculty
ranged from $375 to $8,012 par person. The state average cost of fringe
benefits for a full-time faculty member was $3,457 (sae Pages 29 through
31).

8. The average salary increases for c Wcollege personnel for Fiscal
Year 1985 were (see Pages 32 and 33)77ni

Weighted Average

12202411ggESSE2

Administrative
.

5.7%
Other Professional 6.31
Faculty 5.21
Classified 7.91.

iid



-Fall 1984 Salary Survey Riport

t1TRODUCTII

Page 1

The Fall 1984 Salary Survey for the Illinois Public Community Collegel was
essentially the same as the survey conducted during the fall of 1983. The
survey requests faculty:salary data which are based on actual contracts,
salaries' from faculty salary schedules, part-time faculty salary rates,
overload faculty salary rates, total fiscal year (%J-2 type) faculty salaries,
adainistrative salaries, other professional 'salaams, average faculty load
information, salaries for positions similar to Universities Civil Service
classifications, and salaries of key administrators.

Table 1 on Page 2 shows a. summary of Sgaacted faculty an4 administrative
salaries in Illinois public community, colleges for Fiscal Year 1985. The
range of salaries and the state average salary are shown in this table. The
contractual salaries (9-aonth and 12-month) rwpresent.thoss'which the colleges
actually contract with the faculty, The saiary schedule salaries are one
which are shown on the colleges' salary schedules. The statiweighted average
Fiscal Year 1985 contractuai base salary for full-time faculty with 9-month
contracts was $29,309; for 12 -month full-time faculty the average Fiscal Year
1985 contractual salary was $25,418.

The average salary' schedule salary for full-time teaching faculty with a
master's degree and no experience increased by-2.6 percent; to $15,861, white
the average. salary for a teadher with a.madter's degree and maxima bburs
increased by 3.0 percent to $32,619. lb

The administrative salaries shown are for an entire yeir (12 months) and
represent the average of all the salaries reported by all public community
colleges in Illinois. Not all colleges have all administrators and not all
administrators are at the sale administrative level; therefore, caution should
be used in comparing administrative salaries. -

The averlie part-time faculty :salary rate per Arse credit hour increased to
$277. This represents an eight dollar increase (3.0 percent). Part-time
salary rates are determined in a variety of ways at each community college.
For example, some colleges pay a flat do/lar amount Per course, while _other
colleges pay * rate per course 'credit hour or per class contact hour. In this
survey, all of these various methods of payment were converted to an. average
rate per semester credit hour to obtain comparable data.

The Fiscal Year 1984 (W-2 type) state average full-time faculty salary was
$31,742. This is 16.8 percent .pigher than the average Fiscal Year 1983
contractual base salary. These total, annual faculty salaries include the base
salary plus extra pay for additional courses above a full-Ube load

(overloads) and for a summer session as well as any additional payment for
ecial assipmenta, such as serving as, department chairperson. This salary
similar to the.salary reported on the Internal Revenue Service W-2 Form

except that it is for a fiscal year instead of a calendar year.

)
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Fall 1984 Salary Survey

'Table 1.

Page 2

SUMMARY orstscAL YEAR 1985 FACULTY AND ADMINISTRATIVE SALARY DAti
IN ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY cowl=

Low

Faculty!' Salaries

Actual Contractual Base Salaries
Full-time Teaching faculty (9 mos.)
Full -time Teaching Faculty (12 mos.)

Salary Schedule Salaries for Full-time
Lowest Salary - Master's Degree,

to Experience
Highest Salary - Master's Degree,
Maidnum Hours

Total Fiscal Year 1984 iii -2 Type)

Average Full -time Faculty Salaries

Partrtime Faculty Salary Rates Per
Course Semester Credit Roue

Asigniaterim4sladatilLikagaill
Executive of the District
Campus Administrator
Finagce Officer
Academic Officer ,

Race. (Arts 6 Sci.)/Univ. Parallel
Occ./CareeOduc. Officer
Student Services Officer
Cant. Ed. Officer (Comm. Rd./Ccom.
Director of Data Processing
Director of Research & Planning
Admissions and Records Officer '

Director of- Counseling
Dire,,for of Financial Aid
Director of Job Placement
Director of Student Activities
Director of LibrarpLBC
Development Grant"' Officer
Public Relations Officer
Director of Personnel

40

$13,000
414,000

Faculty

$12,375

$20,168

Officer

Serve

$13,368

$ 20b
I

$44,733
$41,113 -7

$30,000
$31,i50

$23,
$28, 19
.$20,246
$20,400
$26,237'

$19,397
$22,683
$15,537
,S16 aoo
$14,000
$19,852
$11;696
$16,333
$26,348

State
AsterageNish.

$43,030 $29,309
$50,741 $25,418 '

$20,156 $15,1161

$43,030 $32,619

$62,727 $31,742

-

$ . 485 $ 277

$76,533 $59,655
*59,115 $51,246
$594500 $45,367
$62,147 $44,814
$47,024 $42,317
$51,014 $37,027
$58,486 $39,547
$551,685 $36,340
$48301 $36,166
$48,996 $35,636
$46,640 $31,975
$44,0 $35,077
*37,T7o $26,820
$44,644 $27,814
$48,556 $28,320
$48,301, $34,284
$46,667 $32,818
$43,035 $28,213
$53,470 *35,397



Fall 1984 Salary Survey Report Pager3

FISCAL. YEAR 1985 CONTRACTUAL BASE SALARIES FOE FdLL,TIME FACULTY
AT tLLINO/S. PUBLIC coalman COLLEGES

Table 2'below \shows a state summary of the. rimes of salaries for full-time
faedlty on'9-0mOnth contracts for Fiscal Year 1985.-.

Table 3 on Page\4 shows ,the lowest,' average, highest, and median academic, year
contractual basic salaries of.full-time faculty with 9-month contracts at each
community college in Illinois. Table 4 on Page 1 gives the same information
for full -time facOlty with 12--loth contracts.

4
I .

The lowest solaiies represent the lowest contractual base salary actually paid
to a full-time faculty member It each of the community, college districts and
may.be efferent from salary schedule salaries which are reported in Tables 8
and 9 of this report.

The high salaries represent the highest contractual base salary actually paid
to full-time teaching faculty for an academic year at each of the
colleges. The mean salaries represent the weighted'average"of all full -time
teaching faculty' salaries at each community college district. Statewide
average salary data reported throughout this report are weighted average
salary data. The median salaries reported are those which are the middle
salary (an equal aumber.of..salaries:equal to or lower and equal to or higher)
at each college. The mediae 'salary is the most appropriate measure of central
tendencies for salary data within a given4college since -it is not affected by
extreme high or low salaries; hoWever, it if not as meaningful when reporting
statewide composite-median salary data.

Table 2

SUMMARY OF FISCAL YEAR 1985 (9 MONTH) CONTRACTUAL BASE SALARIES
FOR ji7ULLTIME FACULTY AT ILLINOIS Punic COMMUNITY comws

Range
Low , - Hi ah

Low Faculty Salaries

Average Faculty Salaries

High iaculty, Salaries

Median Faculty Salaries

$1341o9 .., $21,125
.

$20,631 - -$33,733

L-425,600 - $43,030

$20,200 - 67,078

a



Fall .1984 Salairy Survey RePort Page 4

Illinois Comdanity College Board

Table 3

FISCAL YEAR 1985 CONTRACTUAL BASE SALARIES FOR FULL-TIME FACULTy (9 MOS.)
AT ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Median
Dist. Number''. Unite of FT 1985 Salwrists FT'1985
MO. District N. of staff Lem alt Aressat Stabmt

501 Kaskaskia. 52 $15850 $22686 $28700
502 . DuPage 20.4 16052 32736 41334
'503 Black,Hawk DNA .DNA DNA DMA ...4

504 Triton .' 221 17031 29982 41373
505 Parkland 162. 16211 28312 37663
506 Sauk Valiey . 45 16446 24190 31955
507 Danville 59 : 15000 24866 32883 '

508 Chicago 1887 16310 31677 43030
509 Elgin DNA DNA DIFA DNA
510 Agtornton 128 18539 31489 38602

.511 Vick Valley 136 14697 25981 32841
512 Harper 175 19566 33733 42698
513 Illinois Valley /79 18699

.-

27020 32364
514 Illinois CentFal 188 17227 27851 37725

110 515 Prairie Statek T02 10049 29320 37316
14 516 Waubonsee ,

, 517 Lake Land -

,
518 Carl Sandburg

68
91
53

16841
15731
13660

28187
23135
23603

35868
30650
31030'

519 Highland 42 15411 25482 31667
S20 Kankakee, 51 15250 22363 332356 N

521 Rand Lake. 1895 24327 30395'
1

522 Belleville 99 14033 32146 40256
523 Eislwaukee 66 /6500 22683 31333
524 Moraine*Valley 176 139011 26305 36565
525 Joliet 154 16038 30573

.

38549
526 Lincoln Land 132 16702 28380 36129
527 Merton . 60 6585 27980 34144.
528 McHenry 49 15824 25692 36804
529 Illinois Eastern 116 14825 21514

.
30000

530 Logan 55 20935 28834
.

36006
531 Shawnee 18 -14000 21236 28050
532 Lake Count) 158 21125 29422 37176
533 Southeastern 32 15830 24488 29863
534 Spoon River 36 17380 26028 '31762
535 Oakton 141

.

19950 31067 37986

536 Lewis & Clark 84 19873 25414 31925
537 Richland 41 16968 44411 30346
539 Jots! WoodWood 0 0 0 0

601 State comm. coll.
*

43, 13000 20$31 25600

District Total/Averages 5234 . $16624 $29389 $34551

. .

DEL m Data Not Available

q

34184
$229

DNA
29245
28418
25162
26864
37078
tai

33804
25281
35402
25531.
28484
28540
28285
24868'
23722
27280
22103
24420-

32668.
22170
26466
30989
29262
29076
24801
22412 .

29117
21400
27219
2,543
17532
"31515
26356
24568

0
20200

.

$27328
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Illinois Community College Board

I Table 4

Paga 1.

1

FISCAL YEAR 1985CONTRACTUAL BASE SALARIES FOR FULL-TIME FACULTY (12 MOS.)
AT ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Dist.
o. Name

NUmAir
of Staff

*

501 Easki Iskia . 11
502 DuPage 0
503 Black Hawk DNA
504 Triton - 0
505 Parkland . 0
506 Sauk Valley . ...., 5

507 Danville ,
508 Chicago

0.
0

)09 Elgin DNA
510 Thornton 0
511 -RockValley 3

512 Harper 2

513 Illinois Valley 0

514 Illinois Central 0
515 Prairie State 0

516, Waubonsee 0.
517 Lake Land 0
518 Carl Sandburg 0
519 Highland 0
520 Eankakee. - 1

521 Rend Lake ' 26

.522 'Beltsville 13

523 Kishwaukee 0

524 Moraine Valley 1

525 Joliet 0
526 Lincoln Land 0
527 Morton 0

528 McHenry 0

529 Illinois Eastern ' 0
530 Logan CIL

531 Shawnee .9

532 Lake County 0
533 Southeaitirn 33

534 Spoon River 0

535 Oakton 0

536 Lewis & Clark
537 Richland 0

539 /John Wood 19
601 State Comm. Coil. , 1

District Total/Averages 124

r
DNA m Data Not Available

Median
Rang, of FY 1985 Salaries FY 1985

Lowest MIME HiRbeit EASEL
.

$20875 $22636
O 0-

DNA DNA
.

0 . 0

0 0
21030 25839

0 0
0 - - 0

DNA DIA
O 0

26506 28169
35170 36736

0 0
0 0
O 0
0 0
O 0

P 0
.

0
O 0

.28106 28106 .

22723 27261
27531 37381

O 0
34118 . 34118

O 0
0.

r
0

.

' 0 0
O 0
0 0
0 0

17340 9246
0 0

'18286 22500
0 0
O 0
0 0
0 0

14000 22252
20213 20213

$23825 $35418

10

400

$27200
0

DNA
0
0

30725
. 0

0
DMA

$24038
0

DMA
0
0

26335.

0
0

DNA
0 0

3050G 27500
38301 36736. r'

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
'0 Os.
0 b

28106 28106.
'33688

.

26999
50741 37185'

0 0

34118 34118-

0 . 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

0 0
0 0

28312 1800b
0 0

28826 23374
, 0 0

0 1
0

, 0 .0

0 0
32536 22575
20213 20213;

$31939 $27098
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TOTAL FISCAL YEAR 1984 PULL-TINE FACULTY SALARIES (W-2 TYPE)
AT ILLINOIS PUBLIC CITY COLLEGES .

Table 5 on Page 7 shows a comparison 'of the contractual base salaries reported
for Fiscal Year 1984 and the total salaries paid to full-time faculty. in
Fiscal. Year 1984. The Fiscal Year 1984 W-2 type salaries ,include all
overloads and compensation for extra aisignments paid 'to full-time faculty
from July 1, 1983 to June.30, 1984. The comparisons on this. table show the
average anoint of additional salary a full-time faculty member received during
Fiscal Year 1984: The, average additional dollar amounts range from $1,318 to
$9,226 above thaViscal Year 1984 average contractual bale-salary.

The state average toial,fiscai year salary"Ipsid'to faculty in Fiscal Year 1984
is $4,560 more than the state avorage..academic year contractual salary for
full-time teaching faculty in Fiscal' Year 1984. An analysis of total faculty
Mary is important because some community. colleges make an extra effort to.
ensure that the full-time fa lty have first chance at overloaskclasses and
extra assignments prior to hi ing part-time faculty.

t

Page 6
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Pate 7

Illinois Community C011ege Board'

Table 5

A COMPARISON OF FISCAL, YEAR 1984 CONTRACTUAL BASE SALARIES AND
TOTAL FISCAL YEAR (W-2 TYPE) SALARIES OF FULL-TIME FACULTY

AT ILLINOIS PUB4IC COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Dist.
'No. District Name

FY 1984
Full-time
Faculty

Contractual
Base Salvias

FY 1984
TObal

Faculty
Salaries ,

.r)

Dollar Percent
=sow* -Difference

9.60%
18.92

29.32
12.16
12.80
14.23
14.66

26.23
18.131

17.85
10.09
23.65
8.04
7.65

17.18
15.34
5.87

15.07
14.58
30.07
12.72
30.77
22.73
9.35
6.12

19.08
17.pilf

6:12
16.51
6;35
14.11

IMO MI

7.82
11.80

24789,

16.80%

50101 kaskaskia
50200 DuPage
50300 Black-Hawk

$ 22377
31305
24337

1.24525
37228

DNA

$r2148
5923

50401 Triton 28089 36326 8237
50501 Parkland 26233 .29424 . 3191
50601.Sauk Valley :23136 26098 2962
50701 Danville .23549 26899 3350
50800 Chicigo .29500. 33824 .4324°

50901 ilgin 25972. DNA
51001 Thornton . 27987 35329 . 7342 4

51101 RockValley 24793 29457. .4664
51201 Harper 31132 36689 5557
51301 Illinois VAlley 241.60' 28800 2640
51401 Illinois Central .26396 32638: 6242
51501 Prairie State 26494 28624, 2130
5160111tonsee 27122 29196 42074
51701 Land 22397 26245 3848

51801 Sandburg 22669 26147 3478
51901 Highland 23884 25285 1401
52001 Kankagle 21444 24675 3231
52101 Rend Lake 24906 28538 3632
52201 Belleville 30681 39907 9226

52301 Xishwisukee 22305 25143 2838
52401 Moraine Valley 25518' 33371 7853

52501 Joliet 28721 35248 6572
52601 Lincoln Land 27041 29568 . 2527

52701 Morton *7681 29375 1694

52801 McHenry 29175
52904 Illinois Eastern 21234 215285 4051
53001 Ldgan 27785 32511 4726726

53101 Shawnee . 21541 22859' 1318
53201 Lake County 29003 33792 4789
53301 Southeastern 21425 22785 1360
53401 Spoon River
53501 0

24623
DNA

28098
35248

3475
&MINIM

53601 Clark 23311 25134 1823
5 23386 26146 2760
53901 od *

60101 mom. College 18266 22612 4546,

# District Totals/Averagee $ 27182 $ 31742 $ 4560

DNA ) Data Not Available
*All faculty are on 12-month contracts/40 hours per week.

12
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FISCAL YEAR 1985 PAN TIME FACULTY SALARY RATES AND glumly= FACULTY
oVERLOAD.;AND- NOMMER'TERM RATES AT =tuns PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLL8CIS

.

Table.6.beloir shows ::.a -summery of t3 part-time' faculty And full-bime faculty
''overload .ettd summer-term salary rates in Illinois,ptiblic community colleges
during Fiscal Yearlta: .

.

Table 7 go %Page 9 shows the avertm01 part-ttme faculty Wary .raies ppr
semester credit hour and full-time faculty overload rates by each community

:college district. The first column show, tbe .part-time faculty rate per
couree'credit hour.. 'This ,rote is the amount paid to part-timw teachers who
might, for example, ;teach a night class at, an ezteniton center, Tbe.second
column shows the overload-rotator full-time faculty for the academic year.This rite- is the amount paid to fullAUme.facuIty for teaching courses
above the full-t load during the academic year. Often this ie compensation
for teaching en extra nightcliss or for. teaching an additional class in the
daytimi. The third columoNtowe the amount received by 0011-.tii6 faculty
membeci.forteaching a class dUring the summer term. Community colleges have
many different bases for detertmining part-tims faculty. rates as well as
overload rates. For wilte, soia colleges pay a. flat rats per course or a
flat rate 'per term, While other' colleges base their rates on contact hours or
credit- ; still others pay an "hourly. rate; In additiOn, many bf the
coiled toed rates for full-time Ieiulty are based on a percentage of
that member's actual Marry. These Various methods of payment were
convert6d,to the average rate per semestke credit hour so that coeparabie data
could be obtained for each college. It must be realized, boweverv'that such
of the data reperted.bed to be averaged and conversions were mmde for typical
eases at eaeb college.

.

4
liable 6

STATE SUMMARY OF FISCAL YEAR 1985 PART -TIME FACULTY RATBS.PER COMM
CREDIT HOUR AND FULL-TIME FACULTY OVERLOAD AND SUMMER TENS SALARY

, RATES II ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLIIECIS

1P

Lowest Sean Hishest

Part-time Faculty Rates $200 $277 $485

Overload Rates 4Full-time) $225 $346 $868

Summer Term Rates (Full-time) $240 $491 $868
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Illinois Comity Collegalloard

Table 7

FISCAL TSAR 1965 AVERAGE PART-TIERS FACULTY SALARY 1AT2S PER .COURSE
CREDIT HOUR AN FOLD -TIME FACULTY OVERLOAD AND SUNNIER TERN

RATES AB ILLINOIS PUBLIC compirry COLLIGES

Part-time Full -time Faculty Rate . .

Faculty Rate Ppr Course Crip40 How
Didt. Per Course Overload Rate -Rate for

Credit Hour brAgiukeis Mat figgare_Tho 1

.
.

501 Kaskaskia $292 $292 $325
502 DuPage - 277 274 818
503 Black Hawk DNA DNA DIA,
504 Triton 285 .500 598
505 Parkland - 485 .-485 570*
506 Sauk Valley .. 225 225 350e
507 Denville 270 300 N/A
508 Chicago 233 * *
509 Elgin DNA DNA MAI
510 Thornton 295
511 Rock Valley 222
442 Harper 370
513 Illinois Valley 300
514 Illinois Central 301'
515 Prairie State 250
516' WOubonsee 265
517 ILO' Land 240
518 .mil Sandburg / 258
519 HAghlana 218
520 Kankakee - 260
521 Rend Lake 224
522 Belleville 270'
523 Xishwaukee 250
524 Moraine Valldy 280
525 Joliet 275
526 Lincoln Land 302
527. Norton 284
528 McHenry 265
529 Illinois Eastern 226
530 Logan 288
531 Shawnee 200
532 Lake 'County 350
533 Southeastern 250
534 Spoon River 285
535 Oakton 328
536 Lewis & Clark 225
537 Richland 333
539 John Wood 240
601 State Comm. Coll. ../22

District Averages $277

,

654
395
390
325
400
272** 4410-

400
270
258
108 A.,

285
250
525
695
675
355
353
284
265
N/A
391
588 .

330
350
868

A 347
260 .

349

) 240

122

$386

*Prorated from actual salaries
**Plus 'Ursa(' based pa ter of hours
DNA Data Not Available
NIA' Not Applicable

14'

712
531
N/A
400
808
272**
375

*
390
357
498
250
855
525
675
355

,,473

284
*

MIA
512
N/A
330
375
868
111/11.

260
507
240
14/A

$483
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Page 10

SALARIES SAUD CM tiimminumCloos mum scam= FOR FULL -TIME
FACULTY WITH AMSTER'S MORES AT ILLIMOIS PUBLIC COMMIT! COLLEGES

* 9.4

A state.,gamosary of the range of salary sciedule.saliries for faculty with a-

minter!s%Aegree at those community college districts which have salary.
schodulase as as the -state average Salaries, are shown in Table 8 below.

Tibbs 9'on-Page, 11 shows the nicat Thar 1985 salary schedule salaries at each
community college in Illinois. These salaries are based on the gam_
pchedules at .the colleged eminat on the actual balaries paid.. .

\`Tabl.'8
I

,SUMMARY OF FISCAL YEAR 1185. SALARY SCROULZ SAE ARIES FOR FULL-
1

FACULTY MMUS WITH A:MASTER'S BROM IN =mots PUBLIC COMMUM1Ty

. 2

SALM MUMS CCE001a3S

Misteed Degree, Plus Zero
Hours (Mo Experience)

Mister's Degree, Plus Zero
Hours (5 Yews Mxperience)

Master's Degree, Maxima Hours
(5 Years Operience)

Master' a -Devoe, Maxima Mors
(Highest Salary)

iltatfict Spine
Low - gith Averemi

State

$12437 $20.15 $15,861.

$13,995 - $22,506 $104955

$15,885 - $31,544 $22,509

$20,168 - $43,030 $32,619

"LtAzzoba,

15

4
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4 Illinois Community College Board-

Table 9

c(s, SALARIES BASED ON SALARY SCHEDULES FOR FULL -TIME TEACHING FACULTY 4
WITH MASTRO DEGREES AT ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY quit= FOR F14CAL YEAR 1985.

Dist.

J41,/

501
502
.503

A
504
505
506
107
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
514
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525,

526
527
528
529
530
531
532
633
534
535
536
537
539
601

Zero Hours,
Zero Hours,
5 Years'

Maximus Hours,
5 Years' Maximum Hostig,

District tams *2-1111Midardi axPeriaRes VabealAsisa

Kaskaskia $15650 o 016100 $21250 $28000
DuPage 1605; 22473 26518.. 36746
Black Hawk DNA DNA DNA ANA
Triton 17203 20644 24772 38191
Parkland 11000 18600 20800 35250
Sauk Valley .13981 16296 24387 32643
Danville 13695 N/A NIA N/A
Chicago 16310 18375 25834 43030.
Elgin DNA DNA DNA DMA
Thornton 18060 22265 459 38307
Rock Valley 15453 18477 '21501 31329
.Harper 17400 22454 31544 42698
Illinois Valley 18830 20422 24161 31568
Minas Central 16434 11/A N/A 37720
Prairie State 16790 19934 23892 35927
aubonsee 16159 19569 23468 35025
Lake Land 14320 16945 17575 20.200

Carliandburg 14678 18428 20452 31282
Highland 15417 18701 22971 30819
Kankakee N/A NIA N/A N/A
Rend ake 17000 19325 22510 29020
Belleville 14760 17560 20272 34199
Eishwaukee N/A N/A N/A N/A
Moraine Valley 14885 18589 19720 40124
Joliet 16805 20354 24043 37500
Lincoln Land 16068 18602 21214 33772
Norton 16920 20020 24330 34170
McHenry 13320 16192 18401 . 20168
Illinois Eastern 15150 17150 19175 25475
Logan 20156 22506

Oat

26495 34485
Shawn., 12375 13995 t885 20925
Lake County 17991 18890 868 34576
Southeastern 16069 19273 22078 29462
Spoon River 14841 18226 21610 30916
Oakton 16270 19950 26236 37972
Lewis & Clark 16069 18814 10867 27768
Richland 15150 18180 21968 29846
John Wood N/A N/A N/A N/A
State Coma. 0011. 13800 17250 20010 26910

District Averages

N/A Not Applicable
DNA -Data Not Available

$15861 $18955

la
$22508 $32419
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INSTITUTIONAL POLICIES.RELATED TO FACULTY SALARIES AID FACULTY
4. COUTRACTS AT rum= PUBLIC CCNNUMITY COLLSOES

- Table 10 below summarizes Mir institutional policies at each public community
00,1college district in. Illinois which are related to faculty salaries and faculty

contracts. Thom policies often have a consideirble impact dn the salaries'
presented elsewhere in this, report. For'example, the average weekly class
contact hour per full-time instructional -faculty has a bearing on the number
of faculty that dm institution must ham to poet its needs.. The length of a
full-time academic year contract also Mao -bearing-on academic year salary
for fell-time faculty.

.

Table 11 on Page 13 shbws these policies foi mph ciAlaga. Of Um' 37
community college districts in Illinois reporting, eleven have professional
rank, althaugN not-.all of these use rank. ae a criteria for salary
determinations. Twenty-nine public community college districts reported that

'they have master contracts with the faculty.

1p.eddition to the slash: contact hours, ..office hours, and acedeAc advising
hours, faculty members spend much time in. grading papa's, propel:Pim class
presentations, working on curriomium development, and serving on college
committees.. Accordingly, although the etas average- number of required.weekly
hours for the faculty does not total-40 hours, most faculty members spend over
40 hours per week on theii full-time assignments.

Table 10

SUMMARY or risTrrorZom POLICIES 't0 FACULTY SALARIES AND
CONTRACTS IN ILLINOIS PUBLIC commurrn BCU DURING FALL 1984

Rye State
.proms*Lou - Kith

Average Yearly Credit Hours Required for
Full-time Teaching FecultitSemester Hours) 25 - 35 30

Average Weekly Class Contict HOursclequired
for Full-time Teaching Faculty 12.5 -. 20 16

Average Weekly' Office Hours 2 21" 10
.

7

Average Weekly Academic Advisory Hours 0 - 10 5

Length of Pull-time Faculty Academic Year
Contract in Months 8.7 - 12 9.1

17
0



111481.0 cbmsamity College* Beard

Table 11

NiTITUTIONAL POLICIES ERLAT110 TO FACULTY MANUS AND COIITSACT!,AT
mamas rum= cowman comeass - rtscal. TSAR 1905

Ave. Yearly'
eaesgtee

Oilt. 4 Credit

21212441121 MEAL_

Ave.Maekly Average
Class Con- Weekly-
tact Mrs. Office

TinblEI 491111_s.

ive.Weekly
Academic
Advising

Mum

?votes-
atonal

Amok_

lamsth of " Has
Academic Nester
leer cseirmat

Multiple
Year

central

501 laskesikie 30 18 10 2 No 9 lim. No ---
502 Bungs 30 is S. Yes 9 Nos. los Tea
503 black Hawk DNA DY 000 DNA DNA DNA DMA DNA

'504 Triton 30 14 5 O No 10 Nos. Is Yes
'505 Portland 26 16 5 0 No Noe. Yes Vas
506 Sauk Valley 32 16 5 0 Yes 9.Noo. Tea No
507 Danville 33 16.5 S 0 No 11.75 Nos. Yes yes
506 Chicago . 25 12.5 2 - 2 YOU 9 Mos. Vas Vas
509 Safi.
510 Thornton

DNA
30

OSA
IS

f
gr.

DNA
S

oNA
0

DNA
Vo

ONA
9 Nos.

A DNA
Yes

DNA
Yes

'511 Neck Iloilo, 26 15 1N Yes 9 Nos. No
, 512 Server 30 1S 10* o Tea 9.75 Nos. Yes
sl, -illinvie Valley 30 is '10 0 No 9 Nee Yes Yea
514 Illipois Control 27 16 S 0 Too 9 Noe. lee Teal
515 prairie State

Usableness
33
30

16.5
16.5

4

S
0.

0.
No
No

A Soo.
9 Nos.

Vas
Vas Teo

.417 Lake Lend 30 15 5 S. No '9 Om. Yew NO
510 Cal Sandbars
519 Highland

32
29

16

17.5
5'

S
4'

S

Ne
Als

9 Nes.
9 yes.

Yes
Vas

Too
Tee

520 Senklkee
"521

32 19 10 1 No 9 Nos. No - -

Nand Lake 31 10.5 5 0 MD 9 Nos. No ---
522 Delleville 30 15 10" 0 No 4 Nes. la Too
523 Kishwaulues 32 18 S 5 '00 9 Ms. Yes No
524 Moraine Valley 30 OIL 4 Yes 10 Nos. Tam Yes

'525 Joliet 30 17.5 2 No 0 Ms. To
526 Lincoln Lend 30 15 S 0 0° 9 Nos. N. ---
527 Norton 30 15 6 0 NO 9 Nos. Tea les
S28 IltHeary 30 1Y- S 0 lea -9 00s. Vas Yes
$29 Illinois Eastern 32 11/A N/A 11/A No 9 Nos. No
550 Logan 30 15 10 . 1 No 9.75 Nos. Yes Yes
531 Shames 35 19 11 0 'NO 9 Nos. No ---
532 Lake County 30 IS 10 6 No S. Yew Yea
533 Southeastern 30 IS 15 . S No Nos. Yes Yes
534 Spoon River 30 18 10 0 No may. Yas Yes
535 Oaten 30 16 5 S Tea Ilbs. Vas Yea
536 Lewis.A Clark 30 16 10 0 Vas Vas Vas
537 Richland
559 John Wood

30 15 S 0. Yea
No

9

12 Woe.
Teo
NO

Yee

14t 601 Stele Coon. Coll. _22 _19 12 No !AM. Vas No

District Averages 30 16 7 5 9.1 Soo.

Ail full-time faculty'are employed on 12-month basis with a standard 40 hour work mimic.
**Still negotiating.

DNA. a Data Not Available
11/A m Not Applicable

18

0/

Mather of
Veers in

tbstE211_

PIO 11'4 US

faculty
Salary

1121121111111.

Na
Collective

1[01311hILDS

. .

a
..

. .

Nocogoised College

-A9112tildjam_fioft_.

fr.

P4
46

1:

Vas Yam goolotokia Moo. Assoc.
2 Yes Yea Faculty Asseeistion

DNA ONA DNA DNA
2 Yes

Yea
Yes
Tee

AFT
Parkland Cell. Assn..

Teo Yea NSA
2 No Yes IRA
2 Jos Yes AFT

DNA DNA DNA. MIA
2 Yes Wes AFT

Yea No
2
3
3

Tea
Yes
les

Yes
sat
Too

AFT
APT
Faculty Forum

2 Vas Yon Art
2 Vas Too ANT

ikut- Yes Dotal' Association
2 ee Teo mu-
2 Tem Yee AFT

.

No NO
Vas Yes Art

2 Vas Ves AFT
No Vas faculty Senate

3 Yes tel AFT
2 Yes Tee AST

Too No
Tea Yes APT

2. Teo lee NSA
Teo I.
Tea Y.s NSA
Yes No

2
.

Too
Tea

Yes
Vas

AFT
'Southeastern Nduc. Assn.

-g

2 Woo Yes .11KA
3 Yea Vas Vacuity Association
3 Teo .Yon Faculty Association

.2 Yes Tea SIT
No No
Tea Yea APT

BEST COPY MAILABLE

hf

c

9

.

.

V
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4

FISCAL YEAR 1985 tONTRACZUAI sum SALARIES FOR OTHER PROFESSIONAL STAFF
AT ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES

'Table 12 below shows a summary of the range of salaries for other professional
staff 'inn Illinois public community'colleges.

Tables 13 and. 14 on Pages1-15 and 16 show the number of staff and the lowest,
average, highest, and median contractual base salaries paid to full-time other
professionals (9.month and 124ponth) at eaCW.cmemunity collage in. Illinois.
Other professional staff incluaes counselors, librarians, and instructiOnal
support staff such- as curriculum coordinators. Even though some colleges mop .

classify some of these personnel types as non- teaching faculty, .they were
asked to report them in this category.

The lowest and highest salaries represent the Outpost BM highest base salaries
actually paid to full -tine other professienite. at each of the .commueity
colleges. The 'average 'salaried represent:1th. weighted average of all
full-time other professional salar).ea at each` college. The median salaries
represent "the-salary received by the person in the 'diddle of the range at. each
college. the weighted.state average.salary of other profeisionel stAff_with
9-month contracts was $29,309. For other professional staff with 12-month
contracts, the weighted state eve salary was $21,857.

f

Table 12 .

summary OF 1984-85 ACADEMIC YEAR oomincroAL BASE SALARIES PAID TO
OTHER PROFESSIONALS AT mums PUBLIC oommumm COLLEGES

4 name cff 114 V%

tweet Salaries (I month) $10,303 $26,369

Lowest Salaries (12 month) $ 9,318 $35,438

Average Salaries (9 month) $14,442 $33,626

Average Salaries (12 month) $13,744 $42,152

Median Salaries (4. south) $14,600 $35,093

Median Salaries (12 moah) $13,500 $44,644

Highest Salaries (9 month) $14,675 *43,036

Highest Salaries (12 month) 07,490 .$48,137

20
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Table 13

FISCAL TEAR 1985 RTACTUAL BASE SALARIES FOR
OTHER PROFESSIONAL stair AT =mit PUBLIC commumr COLLEGES (9 BOOTHS)

Page 15

Dist.

Mu_ Ilittatoilpas
501 Kaskaskia
502 DuP
503 8 k Hat&
504 ton
505 P
506 k Valley
5b7 villa
508 Ch ago
509 121g

510 Thornton
511 Bock Valley
512 Harper
513 Illinois Valley
514 Illinois Central
515 Prairie State
516 Waubonsee
517 Lake Lan&
518 Carl Sandburg
,519 Highland
520 Kankakee
521 Rand Lake
522 Belleville .

523 Kish Waukee

524 Moraine Valley
. 4525 Jol...et

526 Lincoln Land
527 Morton
528 McHenry
529 Illinois Eastern
530 Logan
531 Shawnee
532 Lake County
533 Southeastern
534 Spoon River
535 Oakton
536 Lewis & Clark
537 Richland
539 john Wood
601 State Comm. Coll.

District Totalt4verages

fiber Manse of
of Staff Logs

DMA Is Data Not Available

Current FT 1985'Sal.arr Median

16=1211 nitabstl

4 ' S10860 $22940 $28000 $26450
23 . 22473 31550 39729 32001

DNA DNA DNA DNA 0NA
13 19783
15 12000
2 20266
3 18179

86 18375
DMA' DMA
12 21919
9 23769

22 19566
.5 20422
22 19106
6 20235
2 20126

12 .13062
O 0
O 0
O 0
4 10303
3 26369
3 14050

18 12947
V, 25016

12 20693
4 25450
9 20812
O 0
O 0
O 0

15 17991
O 0
6 12825
8 24905
3 18710
8 25149

O o

338 $19120

21

28848
17757
23020-
21544
33626,
DEL

29471
31839
31999
29338
31509
29543
27576
22034

0
0
a

18971
30074'
14442
23315
32214
29412
30543
23197

0
0
o

27993
0

17460
29308
22188
26816

0
0

$29309

41373
. 32428

25774
26864
43030
DRA.

37349
35541
42698
31568
31467
35927
35025
28822

0
0
0

26706.

3212;
14675
34586
37500
33772'

32914
27207

0
0
0

37116
0

25840
35630
24456
29137

0

24084
16000
23020.
19587
35093

DMA
27291
32025
33227.
25995
31909
29839
27576
22226

0
0

1943)
31731,
14600
22105
33694
30560
32504
229570

0
0

24689
0

15900
28759
23307
27270

0
o

$32618 $26212
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Table 14

Page 26

FISCAL MO 1985 CONTRACTUAL BASK SALARIES FOR
'OTHIR PROFESSIONAL siArr AT ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLIGUS (12 MONTHS)

Dist.

Distr*pt Name

501
'502

503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
.512
513
514
515
516
517
518.

519
520
521
522
523
524
525 Joliet 4.

526 Lincdln Land
527 Morton
528 McHenry
529 is boatmen
530 Log
531 Shawnee
*32 Lake County,
533 Southeastern
534 Spoon River
535 Oakton
-536 Lewis & Clark
537 Richland
539 John Wood
601 State Coma. Coll.

District Total/Averageo

amber to vfstd L2N22.t.

Kaskaskia 0
DuPage 23
Black Hawk DATA

Triton 0
P7Ogland 27
Sauk Vklfey 4
Danville O

Chicago 238.
itigin DNA
Thornton , 0
Rock Valley .6
Harper 0
Illinois Valley 10
Illinois Central 18
Prairie State o
Waubonsee .3

Lake Land' 0
Carl Sandburg 13
sHighland 14
'Kankakee
land-Lskes,

iftlevilie

24
3

13
Hishwaukee 6
Moraine Valley 58

DNA Data Not Available

o
0.
0
5

15
4,12

8
5

13'
5
0
9

'-2
8 .

548

Current PT 1985 tigaszir Median
flr .1985 SalapAMU!

$' 0 $ 0 4$ 0 ,$ 0
35438 42152 48137 ... 44644
DMA DNA DNA Dli

0 0 ' 0
12500 24074 40272 25480Amu 23582' 30194 21758

0 0 0 0
9318 19963 31843 20878
DNA DNA DNA . DNA

0 0 0 0
19231 24328 28350 23814

0 0 0 0
18500 . 26255 37000. 27750
20845 27366 34920 28005

0 0 0 0
27497

. 0
30265

0
33251.

0
30047,

Of
12244 20381 31009 17716
13000 18567- 25500 18150
12000 13744 17508 13500
13748 10761 2283k 22700
16125 30871 46261 30100
16800 21925 28650 20425
11868. 19971 36855 19645

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

13500 17694 19982 17908
11000' 16159 22694 1684 7
23522 30934 41160 29455
16500. 20555 30014 19000
20140 23954 33390 22041
13784 21025 28750 20556
14910 16610 17490 16695

0 0 0 0
16200 21068 35100 21120
35285 36073 36860 36073
11170g 19348 21950 20841
21534 2605§ 29251 27599

$17588 $21857 $31125 $23565

22
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FISCAL YEAR 1985 UAL BASE SALARIES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF
AT ILL IS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Table 15 ielow'showe a state summary of the range of administrative staff
contractual salsifies for Fiscal Year 1985. The weighted average administrative
staff saktry ranged from a low of $26,741 to a high of $47,057.

Table 16 on Page 18 shows the nuMber of administrative staff; lowest, average,
end highest lineal Tear 1985 .selaries; and the median Fiscal Year 1985
salaries of administrative staff. tine staff includes, bOth academic
and administrative personnel and inc es positiolii.eimilar to those shown An
Table 17 on Page 19.

Some colleges may classify some of these administrative positions as faculty
or other professional-staff.., However, for the sake of comparison, they were

to report them as administrative staff regardless of how they were
classified,at the college.

1Mhe statewide weighted average ildministrative salary for fiscal. Year 1985 was
$34,516. The lowest reported administrative salary was $13,811, and °the
highest was $76,533.

Table 15

SUMMARY OF FISCAL YEAR 1985 CONTRACTUAL. SALARIES PAID TO ADMINISTRATIVE
STAFF AT ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY MUNI*
vi

- Nigh

Lowest Administrative Salaries $13,811 $32;721

Average Administrative Salariel $26,742 e47,657

Ripest Administrative Salaries $42,000 $76,533

Median Administrativi Salaries $28,153 $46,907

23

$4
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a I
Table'16

FISCAL YEAR .1985 CONTRACTUAL BASE SALARIES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF
ZS ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMIT! COLLEGES

Dist.

/114.-

501
502
503
504,;

505
506

507
508
-509

510
511
512
513
514
.515

516
517
518
519
520
521
522
.523

524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531.

532
533
534
535
536

537
539
601

Miglriallmet

Kaskaskia
DuPage
Black HaWk
Triton
Parkland
Sauk Valley
Denville
Chicago
Blain
TArnton
RoRk Valley
Harper
Illinois Valley
Illinois central
Prairie State
Waubonsee
Lake Land
Carl Sandburs
Highland
Kankakee
Rend Lake
Bellewil1e
Kishwmukee
Moraine Valley
Joliet
Lincoln Land
Morton
McHenry
Illinois Eastern
Lon
Shawnee
Lake County
Southeastern
Spoon River
Oakton
Levis & Clark
Richland
John Wood
State Com. Coll.

District Total/Averages

DNA is Data Not Available
0118 Data Not Submitted

Median
,NUMber IggacgLagamtLMajalidst F! 1985
pf Staif lama Musa Wank ratan_

20
24

DNA
42
21
15
21

197.

$17650
32721
DNA

24270
25000
25816
21100
17273

$29960
47057
DNA

31545
. 44194
34588
31421
32483

$44733
57868

DNA
70000
76533
54788
49110
75000

DNA DNA DNA DNA
26 25734 36619 64500
15 26352 36290 60200
30 32000 44418. 75000
12 24070. 38455 68400
25 29140 41431 64050
22 23464 35691 62215
24 /24000 36421 57000
14 22000 32719 55000
12 .16838 32662 54570
14 24500. 32550 54000
33 14000 28,58 63775
18 14324 31613 53033
36 1000 40146 67204
9 25700 37461 58200

36 21909 35429 65000
34 19080 31104 57416
23 18000 32480 65000
15 24570 36318 52350
23 15032 30451 53000
33 14150 26741 53000
19 18380 37120 58695
6 30000 36208 50290

42 23100 35382 .65625

22206 32950 57600
20000 31219 42000
24500 41430 67200

25 24000 33897 57000
19 13811 28894 47700
13 22008 30348 55000i 3325Z

.

990 $22112 $34516 $58920

24
4.

$30650
. .46907

DIM
34293
43827
31914
31385
30614
DNA

336048
36699
45169
446235
40170
29750
35500
31437
333256
30950
'28200

30310
40402
37160
35500
28930
229695
334965
28662
33575

34401
- 34240
'34662
29190
32361
39520
32580
28153
29675

$34412
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. SALARIES PAID TO SELECT ADMINISTRATORS AT
=upon PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES DURING FISCAL YEAR 1985

A summary-of the Fiscal Year 1985 contractual base salaries paid to select
administrators in Illinois public community colleges appears'in Table 17 below.

Page 19

!afar

Table 18 on-Pages.20 through 25 shows the contractual base salaries paid to
select administrators in each of the public community colleges in Illinois
during Fiscal Year 1985. The chief officer is either'a chancellor '

or a president and has mortal . tive resRpnsibilities .for the
district. The chief campus adminis reports directly to the chief
executive officer of the district and has overall administrative
responsibility for the college. Exampled of chief campus administrators are
the presidents or provosts at multi-campus institutions and executive vice

iii=ents for internal affairs at single campus colleges. Due to the various .

istrative organizations which exist at the colleges, a particular

position may not exist. An analysis of the entire administrative structure
must be made before making comparisons between similar positions at two
different colleges. Another item for consideration when making A;wmparisons
between colleges is the number-.of years en administrator has been in the
position:

Table 17

SUMMARY OF SCAL YEAR 1985 SALARIES PAID TO ADNINUTRATORS. AT
ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES/

Administrative Position

Ranee State
AverseLow High

Executive of the District $44,733" $76,533 $59,655

Campus Administrator $41,113 $59,115 $51,246

Finance &neer $30,000 $59,500 $45,367

Academic Officer .$31,450 $62,147 $44,814

Bacc. (Arts & Sci.)/Univ. Parallel Officer $33,180 $47,024 $42,317

Oec./Career Ethic. Officer $23,000 $51,014 $37,027

Student Services Officer $28,919 $58,486 $39,547

Cont. Id. Off ic r (Comm. Ed./Comm. Serv.) $20,246 $55,685 $36,340

Director of DatJa Processing $20,400 $48,301 $36,160 ,

Director of Research S Planning $26,237 $48,996 $35,636

Admissions and Records Officer $19,397 $46,640 $31,975

Director of Counseling $22;683 $44,065 $35,077,

Director of Financial Aid $15,537 $37,176 $26,820

Director of Job Placement $16,200 $44,644 $27,814

Director of Student Activities $14000 $48,556 $28,320

Director of Library/LIC $19,852 $48,301 $34,284

Development/Grants Officer $17,696 $46,667 $32,818

Public Relations Of $16,333 $43,035 $28,213

Director of Personnel $26,348 $53,47,0 $35,397
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Amend
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534 Spoon liver

57600
-Vassal

11 1 41094
36070

15 ..

4
':2

2;

42686
42000

5
1

2
2535 Oskton 67200 .08 1 56730 13 2 03700 6 2536 Louis 4 Clark 57000 1 a 42100 1 2 Vacant 41760 2517 Wiekleed 47700, 1 34445 3. 2 3099/ - 5539 Jobe Weed :35000 9 1 36000 7 2 i 31430 1 2601 State Comae. Coil. !MiLeOk / a 11111 2

District Averesee $59655 $51246 $45361 $44814

O OTK: Ihnbeco is parentheses tensed, average salaries are the number of parlous
person ~See In that position. 0.,4

,

p*imistrative Lanai varies between emp tcal offias and colleen.
a Outs Rot Asnikabin

a each district in that adalaistrative position. Rae number aeons ens
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Illinois Community college Board

%ibis 16
(continued)

SALARI88 or smorriormmoos to mums room comolirrr Commis mom 1914-63*

Itinistst2LinsinslaLW_ PicesinutLAILUmmit,_ IthmatarALitalsaLlablilea ....itinsta_stLigiismajw
Amami
Wan Milks laza_ Allah Eta Min

Teers in &dein. Amami years in Alt Anneal &Anis. Menai Isere in 'Alain.
Wei- Islam tatiUsc

501 Rmakeskin
502

117650
37107

3
4

4
4 44644 U 4

.$20003
41301

'. 3
. 1

3
4

$21350
41137

''' 3
17 :.

.

s
3

.--)

503 Slack Nook ORA DMA; - DO
504 Triton 294231 3 .4 32906 4 4 42233 5 4
505 Perkland 31176 14 4 26613 4 48556 17 3 442414 it 3.
506 lank Wslisy. 21696A 14 3
507 Denville 14 3 Y. 33726 3
SOS Chicano /535 (7)

::::
2/9 3 24249(5) 2/10

509 0104 OMA MO&
410 Thornton 32020 3 32302 3 4
511 deck Valley 29340 4 4 ' 29577 WW2 15
612 Msrper 30270 4 32000 31575 .2 4
513 Illinois Tolley 24074 3 3300 14,
514 Illinois Central 43660 3
513 Prairie State 23464 3. 4 39102 st 3
516 Minbonsee
517 Lebo Lend

32100 4 4

310 Cart Sandbar; 16030 1 4 20000 1
519 Ilighlsed 25000 1 3 25000 1% 1 3
320 Reskshee 13337 0 4 11011 1 4 14000 27500 0 3,
521 Read Lake 23340 4 -3 20976 3 3 31972 S 3
522' Belleville 29485 2 3 26767 2 4 Otos 13 2
323 Kishwankee 20700 4 3 10910 11 3
524 praise Tetley 20679 2 4 27900 3 4 19645 1 39270 1 3
525, Joliet 25440 2 4 35616 is
526 Lincoln Lend 24000 3 4 28300 4 ,
527 Morton 31166 0 3
520 McHenry 21000 4 16536 1 4 33347 5 4
529 Illinois 'astern 17533 (3) .25 3 19052 (2) 3/2 4
530 Legion 31925 _3 4 29904 1 4 13 3
531 Shawnee

.44106

532 Lake County 32118 3 4 23100 1 4 43036 . 13 4 44254 13 3
533 Southesitern 29228 20 4
224 Spoon River 32361 11 3 30694 12 3
535 Onkten 29620- 4 6030/ 14 3
536 Lewis & Clark 32500 13 . 4 16200 1 3 310/4 4 3 20513 12 3
537 Richland 30076 2 4 1/742 3 4
539 John Wood 23249 3 3

601 Stott Como. Coll. LIM 0 3 MIL 3 gm 21212 11 3

District Averages $26020 $27014 $26320 $34284

*Adoinistretive Livel series
-08* le Rats Sot Available

32

between central office and colleens.
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2
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1

4
2
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DIE * Date Vet Ansi/Able
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central office and college*.
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Illinois Community College Ward

Table 10
(continued)

SALARIRS Of ASMINISTMATONS U ILLroozo !MIMIC COMMUNITY MUMS maxis 1984 -85*

Ibraical lacil./Mrsands °Meer
Samuel Tears in Salin.
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501 Ilaskalikla
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504 Triton
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506 Sank Valley
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515 Prairie State
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NAN
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3
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30000
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2 3
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*Administrative Level varies between central office and
DNA Data Not 'Available
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455/5. 11

4

4

25500 4

4
3 33422 3

266PS 4

3 32450 11 3

4 22500 4

4

15305 2

4

4 ''40704 4
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MI 1984 Salary Survey Report
PAIS* 26

SUMMARY OFIISCALIZAR 1985 HOITHLT CLASSIFIED STAFF SALARIES
AT ILLINOIS PUBLIC qsamman MUMS

Table 19 on Page 27 suimarixes Illinois community college -earnings for
specific classified staff. The number of employees in Column 1 is the total
of all employees for the respective volition titles which: were reported by
Illinois's community colleges. The average. Fiscal Year 1985 salary in Column 3
is the weighted Average- of all monthly salaries 'reverted for each
classification. The high and LoW saiaries.are those :reported by the colleges
for each.smific type of classification.

Table 20 on Ouse 28 -Ohowi a comparison of monthly mean salaries' of compatible.
university civil ,service positions.' and classified community college
positions. Overall, community college classified staff salaries are 1.0
percent higher than classified salaries at universities. However, many
variables, sueh.as tenure in the posttions aa4 exact job responsibilities, are
unknown, which makee'valid comparisons difficult. 0

38



Fail 1984 Salary Survey Report Page 27

Illinois Community College Board

Table 19

:LOW, HIGH, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY SALARIES FOR SPECIFIED CLASSIFIED STAFF
AT ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1985

.

'Umber of . Low .Average High -

Alla 1121.9.ifti SALM 14417 Mani
Accountant I
Accountant II *

Accountant. Clerk I
Accountant .Clerk II
Admissions/Records file t

Admissions/Reiords Supervisor or Tech.
Audio-visual Satirical Manager

Bookstore Manager ....1-

Clerk Typist ." .

34
16

70

75

116
63
26

32)00(
443

$1,059
1,120

667
780
667
841
901'

722
, 697

$1,493
1,735
1,192
1,232
1,011
1,217

_24502
1,535
A.,275

$2,287
2,387
2,018
2429
1:538
2,224
2,848
.2,996

. 1,828

Computer Optiratora (Junior) 23 , 845. 1,132 1,413

Computer Operator It (Senior) 22 .- 902 1:365 1,672

Computer Programmer I (Junior,) 18 950 '1,279 1,911 L
_Computer PrograMber XI (Senior) 26 1,163 1,717 2,140

Computer Systems Analyst 24 . 1,0204 2,102 2,892

Cuitodian 449. 742 1,230 -1',774"

Custodian Supervisor . 46 897 1,588 2,401

Keypunch Operator/Data Entry Cleft .70 688 1,294 2,018

Library Clerk 130 722 1,243 2,229

Purchasing Clerk 20 768 1,204 14581

Purchasing Supervisor 22 1,048 1,848 2,500

Receptionist/Switchboard Operator 57 694 1,082 1,581

Secretary-General 410 615 1,069 2,028

Secretary-Administrative 247 689 1,215 2,229

Secretary-Executive 80 '067- 1,523 -2,362

Security' Officer/Guard '74 931 1,348 -1,883

Security. Supervisor 20 1,082 .1,840 2,528

Shipping/Recording Clerk t 38 799 1,308 1,828-
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Elliuofs Co city CqUege Board

Table 20

COMPARISON or moduu rum maw 1985 SALARIES Or %ASSISI= PERSOMORL
AT =plums PUBLIC commons! comma WITS unnsastty cIvzi. SERVICS SALARIES

!Me
Accountant I
Accountant II
Accountant Clerk I
Accountant Clerk II
Admissions/Records Officer I
Admissions/Records Of III
Audio-visual Service Mandger
Bookstore Manager
Clerk Typist' I

Digital Computer Operator I
Digital Computer Operator IX
Computer Programmer I
Computer Progrmmmer II
Computer/Data ProcessinivAnsflyst
Custodian/Suildiag Service Worker
Custodian Supervisor
Keypunch Operatar/Dats intry Oper. I
Library Clerk I
Purchasing Clerk/Purthesing Asst. I
Purchasing Supv./Purthesing Agent
Receptionist/Owitchboard Operator
Secretary-Geieral
Secretary-Administrative
Secretary-ExeCutive -

Security Officer /Guard
Security Supervisor
Shipping/Receiving Clark

University
Civil Service

Monthly

21,520
1,812
051

1,014

1,767
2,134.
2,146

'963

1,102
1,230

1,405
1,992.

1,220
1,793,
939
927

1,317'

2,484
1,183
1,065
1,582
1,909
1,084
1,696

21,242Weighted Average Salaries

Community
Collor);
Monthly-

MINNIAIISEE

21,493
1,735
1,192
1,232
1,011
.1,217

1,502
1,535
1,275
1,132
1,365.

1,279
1,717
2,102
,1,230
1,588
1,294
1,243

-41,209
1,848
1,002
1,069
1,215
1,523.
1,348
1,840

JAM
$1,255

Percent
Difference Difference,
is Man Janus

..aidELIML

2.-27
-97
341
218

-166
-sso
-632
-611
507
169
263
49

312
110
10

-205
355
316

-108
-636
-101

4
-367
-386
264
144

-201

$. 13

-1.714

-3.3

21-91.5

44.1
.-31.1

- 29.6

- 28.5

-66.0
.17.5

'23.9
4.0

22.2
5.5
0.8

- 11.4

27.0
34.1
-9.2

-25.6
-8.5
0.4

-23.2
-20.2'
24.4
8.5

ALA
x.os



* Fall 1984 Salary suty6Y Report

F8 ng 81111,121 FOR FULL -TIM IMPLOTINS AT
ILLISOIS mug CITY COLLIS'S

Piga. 29

Table 21 beloW summarises the fringe bemefits paid to all types of employees:
at Illinois public community colleges in Fiscal Year 1984..

(

Table 22 on-Page 30 Avis the type of fringe bandits provided by bath
Illinois public community college to full-time instructional faculty. TOble 23
on Page,31 Shows the, tote! and Morose cost per ouloyoe of.fringe omits It
each college for felinity. other professiOnals, administrative, end ciamtified
staff.

The, salaries Amon throughout this report do trot include those fringe
benefitt. ltligoolenefits are defined as payments other 'ttud. soaps somi

salary, such as vacation, retiromeqt insurance,. workmen's Compensation, and
unemployment insurance.

.o

Tabll 21

sqmum OF ATIRAGR.FISCAL YEAR 1984 Fill01 Awn COSTS PER simians
n.upozs PUBLIC amen= ax.witas

Frinse befits
WI , liTitelt

.

Teaching Faculty $375 $3,457 $8,012

Administrative. $417 $3,089 $7,373

Other Professional $370 $3;561 $5,343

Classified , $459 $2,119
.

$5,100
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Illinois Community College Dowd

Table 23
$.

1
. . .

FISCAL TRA4 1984'2MM COOT or FR1408 8841FITS FOR 961.1.--11111 IDIPUME, AT ILLINOIS IMOLIC COMMIT COL1.4084.
i

BEST COPY
r

Dist.
District Rees

501 Kaskaskia
502 Raw

Sleek Hawk
Triton
Feek/Omd
Souk Valley
Manville
Chicago)

503
504
503
506
507
508
509
310
SI/
512
313
514
S15
516
517
518
519
520
521

. 522
523
524
525
526
527
528

529
530
531
532-
533
534 .

535
536
537
539
601

ship
Thornton
Mock Valley
lierpor

Illinois Valley
Illinois Central
Prairie State
ilenhonsee

Lake Land
Carl Seadhorg

11
K ankakee

Read Lake
Belleville.
K iehmeskee

H ernias Valley
Joliet .

Lincoln Laud,
Horton
Vellenry

Illinois lectern
Logan
Themes
Lake County
Southeastern
Spoon River
Oaktmo
Lewis Ci Clark
Richland
John Need
State Comm. Coil.

1.11::a:"1117:st For

SOK atiata
62

207
O 011

221
161
58.

.

1 I::
BRA.

. 131
.135

176
76.

187
104
72
93
52
43

O KA

57
113
80
176
154
129
60
51
125
56
29

149
41
37
143
86
49
20

District Totals/Averages 4350

DMA * Data Rot Available

44

$ 90209 1104
.00552 IMO

Oft 0111
642445 2183
00180 1554'
;157694 2374
60593 1027

9022024 8012
448 OMA

4224114 119,
1230618 2486
311614 2164
88807 1169
311542 1024
178909 1720
1153883 2137
155162 1633
4.436 1893
74437 1748
OSA 044

45440 005'
217373 1090
95294, 1401
404800 2300
424962 2759
'165539 1283
145920 2431
120034 2353'
MOD 595

101316 1809
10871 375

305450 2050
101612 1666
92713 2506

477048 3336
99330 1155
81703 1667
26434 1322
46069 Mt/

Asholisistretive Matt Other Protpesiodei ataff
total Cost Per

1111.111E Mt_ flan Mew 2211... Mk=
Total -lost Per

00A
42
22
16
21
195
806
27.
16
30
12
25
17

25
12
12
13

55*
18
33
15
35
34
22
15
24

$2
18
6
40
13
13
31
23
10
13

$ 35248 41678
59223 2461
OVA 'DM

860/0 2049
38503 1750
41216 2576
21114 1034

1431018 7372
DOM

32319 1197
41506 2594
80300 2677
198/6 1656
41650 1666
42242 1485
55864 2233

' 20334 1694
15888 1324
22449 1721
ORA OSA

14040 830
57136 1731
21466 1431
MOSSO 2300
91286 2685
28381 1290
28291 1886
58524 2438
19046 595
31.357 1742
2503 417
79711 1993
22582 1814
30112 2316
126480 4480
27145 1180
28218 1568
16695 1284

Mil AIM
$15037425 $3457 901 12762762 43049

Ind= MIL. ima m
Total .Cast

4 6_
2467
ORA
2265
1325
2283
1027
5343
55*

1191
2176
2244,
1239
16 66

2415nu
1633

044
780

1438
1364
2300

-2620
1105
2432
2024
595
1680
370
1949
2139
2281
2336

:iii

%

_A
263
DOS
335
02
54
71

50/

Pia: 'Si
103
201'
62

163
100
62
72

47
15
OSA
39
90
62

210
149
118
9
44
83
44

20
161
28
41

197
101
34
23

II 44122
64451

044
748945
mos
111221
63971

2585741

.111503M1

241589
587791
59932

304471
157103

129123012314

*6223

400

412783810

65667

360321
141424
148944
100388
50592
MOST
9107

221873561"

3:::10
144353
29096

4 4 3597
48 118447

SSA OVA
13 29.445

46 60942
6 15490
3 3011

526 2810200
Ma NA

3%6:12
16
22, 51608
14 18579
40
5

66640

5 1:11::
13 21233

1548412
.1:::12

OVA
24695

ORA
7 5460

17 24785
f 9

67
12277

154100
9 23583

12 13204
4 . 9728

2631713
23 13609
10 16800
6 1200

3897320
e

13
17838
19659

2 26688
17 19298
5 , 6830
8 4494

53135i __LW 4072 _21
1059

1047 43728101 43561 3141 47926412 '1

2461
001
1116
1144
2464

5100
901

;DOS147
2365 IP"
1211
16/
1666
1461
1944

1710
1409
1744
MIA
755

1544
1242
2300
2472
1199
1886
2281
545
1243
459
1354
977

1465
1013
456

_Nil 110

42119,

45 ")
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Fa11.1984 Salary 'Survey llePort
P.110 32

FISCAL TSAR 1985 MAN rummag SALARY AND SALAMI PLUS =WIT-
INCNSASSS FOR FACULTY, OTNIR FROFUSIONAL STAFF, Amogrumonnirsurr,

AND CLASSIFIED STAFF AT ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLUMNS

Table 24 below shows a state summary of Fiscal Teat 1985 weighted average
percentage salary increases of full-time faculty, other professional staff,
administrative staff, and claisiitied staff. It also shows the weighted
average percent increase for salary perhenefits.

The average percent salary increases for each VOW at each college are shomm
in Table 25 on liege 33. The average percent 'salary and bmmefit increases at
each college are Shown in Table 24.

Table 24

FISCAL YEAR 1985 MICAN PRICENTAMSALARY 'SCREAM AND
SALARY AND BENEFIT nicausis V ADMINISTRATIVE,

OTHER PROFESSIONAL, FULL-TINE TEACHING FACULTY, MD CLASSIFIED STAFF

thiabtailikisclarantuakiailigthrasme
littak

Administrative
Other Professional
Teaching Faculty
Classified *

0%
2.2%

2.5%

2.6%

57%
6.3%
5.21,

/.9%

9.6%
9.5%
9.6%
11.4%

awe

ft

Weighted Mean Percentage 'Wary pieces**,
for Belau qpd Venefite,

idat , Mom MA
Administrative 0.3% 6.61, 12.01
Other Professional 2.4% 7.8% 13.4%
Teaching Faculty 2.8% 7.8% 13.4%
Classified 3.0% 8.5%- 14.3%

VP'

* Does not include districts with missing data.



Fall 1084 Salatt-Sut Vey Repott

Table 25
Jw

FISCAL 1985 wernaminnan PINCER SALARY =RUSES
KOR ADOWISTRATIVX sum FACULTY, OT ER. PROFESSIONAL STAPP

/pp CLASSIFIED Burr

Dist.

501 Kaskaskia

i

02 DuPage
503 BLotkihmdc
504*Triton
505 Parkland
506 Sauk Valley
507 Danville
508-Chicago
509 Elgin
510 Thornton
511 Rock Valley
512 Harper
513 Illinois-Valley
514 Illinois Central
515 Prairie State
516 WOulocese
517 Lake Lend
518 Sandburg
,519 Highland
520 Xankakee
521 Rend Lake
S22 Belleville
523 Kishweukee
524 Moraine Valley
525 Joliet
526 Lincoln Land
527 Horton
528 wry
529 Illinois gastern
530 Logan
531 Shawnee
532 Like County
533 Southeastern
534 Spoon River
535 Oakton
536 Lewis A Clark,
537 Richland
539 John hood .

601 State Comm. College

A

Averages*
A

DMA Data Not Available
* Does not include districts with missing data

rage 33

Other
Admin. Professional Class.

naft. Staff IrAgiti Mal_

5.0
5.5
DNA
6.0.,
6.9
2.6
DNA
4.2
bit
Mk i
8.0
6.3
4.6_
5.9
8.1
ti.s

6.2
7.0

6.7
5.0
DNA
7.0
5.2
DMA
7.8

,6.0
7.0
DMA
DNA

4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
DNA DNA DNA DATA

6.0
5.6
6.0
6.5
3.1
6.2
9.6

'.0 Nth_ 6,'3
.

LIAL

5.7%

4.01
6.2
DNA

'4.0%
6.2
DNA

2.5%
6.2
DNA

6.0 5.3 5.3
8.0 8.0 8.0
2.6 2.2 2.6
5.5 5:5 5.5
7.0 7.0 4.0
DEA DEA DNA
7.0 7.0 7:0-

6.8 5.6 5.6
6.6 , 6.2 6.2
5.2. '4° 4.4 3.8
5.4 6.0 6.2
5.2 7.0 7.0
0.0 4.3 -4.3 /

4.3 4.5 4.5
7.0 7.0 7.0 .

8.0 6.6 8.3
5.0 5.0 5.0
DE4 "DMA DNA
7.5 7.5 7.5

5.0 5.5 5.2
4.0 4.0 4.0
6.0- 6.0 6.0
5.9 5.9 5.9
4.2 5.5 5.5
DNA DNA 4.1
DMA . DNA DEA

6.0 , 5.0. 7.0
9.5 5.2 11.4
6.0 6.0 6.0
6..5 6.5 6.5
5.0 9.1 9.3
6.2 6.2 6.2
7.9 .. 9.6 10.2

' 6.3%

47

5.2% 1.9%



'Fall 1984 Salary Survey RePort

501
soq
501
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519-

, 520
521
522'

523
524
525
526
527
528.

529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536

537
539
601

4

tilimoiir Community College Board

Table 26

4

FISCAL TSAR 1985 WSIOHTWNSAN PRIM? SALARY AID .BENEFIT
=BRAM roa ADNINISIMATIVR STAFF, FACULTY. OTHER

ORAL STO. AID 'CLASSIFIED STAFF

.

Kaskaskia
DuPage
Black Hawk
Triton
Parkland
Sauk Valley
Denville
Chicago
Elgin
Thornton
Rock Valley
Harper
Illinois Valley
Illinois Central
Prairie State
Waubonsee
Lake Land
Carl Sandburg
Highland
Kankakee
Rend Lake
Belleville
Kishweukee
Moraine Valley
Joliet
Lincoln Land
Norton
McHenry
Illinois Eastern
Logan
Shawnee
Lake County
Southeastern
Spoon River
Oakton
Lewis & Clark
Richland
John Wood
State Comm. Coll.

4.5%.
0.3
DNA

8.0
2.8
6.7,

10.09
DNA_
7.0"
641

54

12.4

5.:"8

9:7-
1.0
DEA
7,6.
5.1
4.4
6.0
4.2
5.4
co'
DNA
4.5
DNA
6.9.

6.0
'40.5

3.1
6.9
9.6

Lk_

NState 'mirages 6.6%

N/A in Not Applicable
-DNA Data Not Available
* Does not include districts with missing data

Page 34

Other
. .' . Professional Classified

;Mai Staff -, '......MILL.

3.0%
6.3
DNA.

. 4.5%
6.3
DNA

...

: 5.5%
5.8
DNA

5.t3 5.3 6.0
8.0 8.0 . 6.9

2.8 2.4 3.0
6.7 6.7 DNA
10.0 10.0 10.0
DNA BMA DNA
7.0 7.0 DNA.

5.6 5.6 -8.0 .

7.4 7.4 '7.3

3.8 4.4 4.6
6.4 6.1 -6.1

13.4 13.4 14.3
5.7 5.7 6.9
-6.7 '1.4 10.3
7.0 7.0 7.0

10.4 9.6 11.1
7.0 7.0 7.0
DNA DNA DNA

7.6 7.6 1.2

5.3 5.6 5.3
4.4- 4.4 DNA
6.0 6.0

. 7.8

6:2 6.24 6.3
6.7 6.7 '8.2

6.3 6.0 6.0
DNA DNA DNA
4.8
DNA

4.5
DNA

5.5
DNA

5.2. 6.3 9.
7.5 11.2 13.9
6.0 6.0 6.0-
6.5 6.5 6.5
9.1 5.0 9.3

6.9 6.9 6.9
9.6 7.9 10.2

La N/A, LL
7.8% 7.8 8.5

4S

ERIC WORM tif rdeffill APR 12


